H.—21

WELLINGTON WAR MEMORIAL

CARILLON

6

SOCIETY (INC.) ANNUAL REPORT OF

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3lsr MARCIIL, 1943

Owing to the necessity for overhaul and renovation it was not possible to play the Carillon during

the year.
recitals will be resumed in the near future.
been arranged.
automatic player under a competent operator.

A complete overhaul of the Carillon and playing mechanism has now been completed, and
A monthly inspection and maintenance contract has also
Pending appointment of a qualified Carilloneur, the playing will be confined to the
It is anticipated that a full programme of commemo-

rative music will be carried out, thus fulfilling the memorial function of the Carillon.
Steps are also being taken to revive interest in the Carillon through the Wellington Carilion Society

and others.

The Committee extends its grateful thanks to the Board of Trustees for its action in authorizing

the work of renovation to be carried out, and to the

Prime Minister, the Right Hon. P. Fraser, and the

Commissioner of Defence Construction, Mr. James Fletcher, for enabling the work to be un(lmmlwn

and to the Public Works Department for arranging supervision.

The contract was satisfactorily carried

out by Messrs. N. W. Thomas and Co., Ltd., of Wellington, and the Rotary Klectric Co.

Mr.

J. MeDermott has resigned from the Commlttee.

During his period of office he rendered

valuable assistance by making an exhaustive report upon the conditi(m of the Carillon.

A1rrED Cowigks, Chairman,

TREASURER’S ANNUAL REPORT FOR

To the Chairman,—

THE YEAR ENDED 3lsr MARCH, 1943

1 beg to submit the following financial statements relating to the year ended 81st March, 1943 :-

(1) Receipts and Payments Account.

(2) Income and Expenditure Account.

(3) Balance-sheet.

J. R. DraL, Treasurer.

RecrIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

¥OR THE YEAR ENDED 3lst MaArcH, 1943

(Figures to nearcst pound.)

Receipls
Balance at beginning of period— £ £
Cash in hand . .. 191
Cash in bank 4,334
Imprest accounts . . 10
Investments : Deposit WIth l’ubh( Tru%co 5,032
—_— 9,567
Cloak-room receipts .. 5
Government grants for m(untenanu 8,500
Interest on investments . 257
Local bodies : Contribution for mamt( nance 2,780
Macarthy Trust grant 500
Miscellaneons receipts 9

New Zealand Academy of Wine Artq sontribution towards
salary, &e.

Rental for oce u}mtmn of purtwn of buxldmg

\ubscupmon towards Building Fund

Transferring National Art Gallery location (l((()V(H(N)

Centennial Art Exhibition : Picture sales

Capital : Assets sold

£23 624

Layments

Advertiging
Audit foes
Cleaning .
Kducational services
Freight and cartage . . ..
Fuel, light, power, and water
Insurances ..
Office expenses
Photographic suppheq
Postages, telegrams, and toll calls
Printing and stationery
Rent for Art Gallery tt‘mpomry plemlim
Repairs and maintepance : Buildings and vqmpm(nt
Salaries
Specimens and pic tmes ])Yepd[‘dtl()[l of
Subseriptions to societics
Telephones and firc-alarms
Transforring Art Gallery location
Travelling allowances and expenses
Umh)nns
Centonnial Art Exhibition—

Artists, for pictures sold

Comimission
Miscellaneous
Capital—

Cinematograph equipment ..

Kxhibits—

Art Gallery
Musoum

Furnishings

Library

Miscollancous (\qlupme nt

TPhotographic apparatus

Publications : Stock

Seientific apparatus

Tools

Balance at end of poxlod— £

(lagh in hand 827

Cash in bank 1,887

Imprest accounts .. 10

Investments—
Deposit with Public Trustee 5,208
New Zcaland Government Liberty Bnndq 3,000
Fixed deposit with Bank of New Zealand 1,000
Deposit with Post Office Savings-bank 511

£
14
22
61
149
58
394
327
18
147
37
185
661
567
6,043
122
31
76
834
134
32

194
6
265

b

141
109
115
131
221
17
29
22
14

12,443

£23,624
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