WELLINGTON WAR MEMORIAL CARILLON SOCIETY (INC.) ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1943

Owing to the necessity for overhaul and renovation it was not possible to play the Carillon during the year. A complete overhaul of the Carillon and playing mechanism has now been completed, and recitals will be resumed in the near future. A monthly inspection and maintenance contract has also been arranged. Pending appointment of a qualified Carilloneur, the playing will be confined to the automatic player under a competent operator. It is anticipated that a full programme of commemorative music will be carried out, thus fulfilling the memorial function of the Carillon.

Steps are also being taken to revive interest in the Carillon through the Wellington Carillon Society and others

The Committee extends its grateful thanks to the Board of Trustees for its action in authorizing the work of renovation to be carried out, and to the Prime Minister, the Right Hon. P. Fraser, and the Commissioner of Defence Construction, Mr. James Fletcher, for enabling the work to be undertaken, and to the Public Works Department for arranging supervision. The contract was satisfactorily carried out by Messrs. N. W. Thomas and Co., Ltd., of Wellington, and the Rotary Electric Co.

Mr. J. McDermott has resigned from the Committee. During his period of office he rendered valuable assistance by making an exhaustive report upon the condition of the Carillon.

ALFRED COWLES, Chairman.

TREASURER'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1943

To the Chairman,—

I beg to submit the following financial statements relating to the year ended 31st March, 1943:—

- (1) Receipts and Payments Account.
- (2) Income and Expenditure Account.
- (3) Balance-sheet.

J. R. Deal, Treasurer.

£23.624

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 1943

(Figures to nearest pound.)									
Receipts			Payments						£
Balance at beginning of period—	£	£	Advertising						14
Cash in hand	. 191		Audit fees						22
Cash in bank	4,334		Cleaning						61
Imprest accounts	. 10		Educational service	es					149
Investments: Deposit with Public Trustee	5,032		Freight and cartage	e					58
•		9,567	Fuel, light, power,	and water					394
Cloak-room receipts		5	Insurances						327
Government grants for maintenance		8,500	Office expenses						18
Interest on investments		257	Photographic supp						147
Local bodies: Contribution for maintenance		2,780	Postages, telegrams						37
Macarthy Trust grant		500	Printing and statio						185
Miscellaneous receipts		9	Rent for Art Galler	rv tempora	rv premi	SOS	• •		661
New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts: Contribution		_	Repairs and mainte	enance: F	Buildings	and equi	nment		567
salary, &c.		225	Salaries			ma oqui			6.043
Rental for occupation of portion of building		674	Specimens and piet			· ·			122
Subscription towards Building Fund		10	Subscriptions to so	cieties			• •	• •	31
Transferring National Art Gallery location (recov		827	Telephones and fire						76
Centennial Art Exhibition: Picture sales	,	240	Transferring Art G				• •		834
Capital : Assets sold		30	Travelling allowand	one and ex	nonde		• •	• •	134
ouprout. Italian bottom	• • •	00	Uniforms	cos and ex	Portraca		• •		$\frac{134}{32}$
			Centennial Art Ext		• •	• •	• •	• • •	34
			Artists, for pietu						194
			Commission		• •	• •	• •	• •	194
			Miscellaneous		• •	• •	• •	• • •	
			Capital—	• •		• •	• •	• •	265
			Cinematograph e	auinmont					E
			Exhibits—	quipment	• •	• •	• •	• •	5
			Art Gallery						141
			Museum	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	141
			Furnishings		• •	• •	• •	• •	109
			Library		• •	• •	• •		115
			Miscellaneous eq	 uinmont	• •	• •	• •	• •	131
			Photographic ap	mpment	• •	• •	• •		221
			Publications: St		• •	• •	• •		17
			Scientific appara	toek tara	• • .	• •	• •	• • •	29
					• •	• •	• •	• •	22
			Tools Balance at end of p		• •	• •	• •		14
			Cash in hand	period—				£	
			Cash in bank		• •	• •	• •	827	
			Imprest accounts		• •	• •		1,887	
			Imprest accounts Investments—	· · ·	• •	• •	• •	10	
		Onblic T	****			r 200			
							5,208		
			Fixed deposit					3,000	
								1,000	
			Deposit with 1	tost Omce	pavings-1	oank		511	10 110
									12,443

£23,624